BULLETIN OF THE
AMERICAN MATHEMATICAL SOCIETY
Volume 78, Number 3, May 1972

REPRESENTATIONS OF ALGEBRAS
BY CONTINUOUS SECTIONS

BY KARL HEINRICH HOFMANN

ABSTRACT. This survey is concerned with the representation of
discrete rings and topological algebras (such as C*-algebras) by rings
of continuous sections in sheaves of rings or fields of topological
algebras.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface and acknowledgments
Introduction

§1.

§2.

§3.

§4.

Rings — the main algebraic example

Preliminaries

A general construction

The ring case

A second construction for rings

The key theorem

Sheaves of local rings

About minimal primes

The Grothendieck construction for commutative rings and its
relation to the constructions of §1

Some background

The Grothendieck sheaf and the key theorem

R and %

Sectional representation over Boolean spaces regular and
biregular rings

The Boolean decomposition principle

Pierce’s Boolean decomposition theorem

Further applications of Boolean decomposition

Baer rings

The patch topology on Spec R

Sectional representation of lattice ordered structures
Generalities

Sheaves of I-rings and Keimel’s main theorem

Local l-rings

Page
292
293
296
296
298
300
305
307
308
314

316
316
316
319

321
323
324
326
327
328
330
331
331
333

An expanded version of an invited address delivered to the 679th meeting of the Society in

Athens, Georgia on November 20, 1970; received by the editors November 15, 1971.

AMS 1970 subject classifications. Primary 06A70, 14A15, 16A10, 16A20, 16A66, 18F20,
46L05, 46L10, 46125, S5F65.
Key words and phrases. Sheaf, bundle, ring, C*-algebra, W*-algebra, regular ring, Baer
ring, Boolean ring, harmonic ring, f-ring, /-ring, prime ideal, maximal ideal, local ring,
spectrum of a ring, uniform field.

Copyright © American Mathematical Society 1972

291



