REPRESENTATIONS OF ALGEBRAS BY CONTINUOUS SECTIONS

BY KARL HEINRICH HOFMANN

ABSTRACT. This survey is concerned with the representation of discrete rings and topological algebras (such as C^* -algebras) by rings of continuous sections in sheaves of rings or fields of topological algebras.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Pre	face and acknowledgments	292
Intr	roduction	293
§1.	Rings — the main algebraic example	296
	Preliminaries	296
	A general construction	298
	The ring case	300
	A second construction for rings	305
	The key theorem	307
	Sheaves of local rings	308
	About minimal primes	314
§2.	The Grothendieck construction for commutative rings and its	
	relation to the constructions of §1	316
	Some background	316
	The Grothendieck sheaf and the key theorem	316
	R' and G	319
§3.	Sectional representation over Boolean spaces regular and	
	biregular rings	321
	The Boolean decomposition principle	323
	Pierce's Boolean decomposition theorem	324
	Further applications of Boolean decomposition	326
	Baer rings	327
	The patch topology on Spec R	328
§4.	Sectional representation of lattice ordered structures	330
	Generalities	331
	Sheaves of l-rings and Keimel's main theorem	331
	Local l-rings	333

An expanded version of an invited address delivered to the 679th meeting of the Society in Athens, Georgia on November 20, 1970; received by the editors November 15, 1971.

AMS 1970 subject classifications. Primary 06A70, 14A15, 16A10, 16A20, 16A66, 18F20, 46L05, 46L10, 46L25, 55F65.

Key words and phrases. Sheaf, bundle, ring, C*-algebra, W*-algebra, regular ring, Baer ring, Boolean ring, harmonic ring, f-ring, l-ring, prime ideal, maximal ideal, local ring, spectrum of a ring, uniform field.